
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.197 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 06/08/2021 

PROPOSAL FOR A SEPARATE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR AGRICULTURE 

* 197.   SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state: (a) whether 

Government has any proposal to introduce a separate annual budget for agriculture with the objective of 

increasing agricultural productivity, protecting farmers 'welfare and working out legislation(s) to 

regulate ground water use to protect the interests of both farmers and common people dependent on 

ground water as there are some water deficient States in the country; and 

(b) if so, the details thereof and steps being taken therefor, State-wise and if not, the reasons

therefor? 

(a) & (b):       A Statement is laid on the Table of the House

ANSWER

THE MINISTSER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMES 
WELFARE (SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE):
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 197 DUE FOR REPLY ON 6th AUGUST, 2021. 

(a) & (b): The Government of India is continuously working  forenhancing agricultural 

productivity, farmers’income and their welfare in a sustainable manner. Accordingly, the 

Budget for Department of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare (DA&FW) has been increased 

from Rs. 21933.50 crore (2013-14) to Rs. 123017.57 crore (2021-22), which is 460% 

increasefor implementation of various agricultural development and welfare schemes aiming 

at to increase agriculture production and farmers’ welfare across the country. Besides, Rs. 

8513.62 crore have been allocated during 2021-22 to Department of Agricultural 

Researchand Education for development of several new high yielding, biotic/ abiotic stress 

tolerant, disease/ insect resistant and bio-fortified varieties of seed, etc. 

In order to enhance production and productivity of food crops, the Government is 

implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Food Security Mission (NFSM) 

in the country. The mission aims at increasing foodgrain/food crop production through area 

expansion in niche regions and productivity improvement. The mission also provides 

support to Indian Council of Agricultural research (ICAR) & State Agriculture Universities 

(SAUs)/Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKS) for technology back stopping and transfer of 

technology to the farmer under supervision of Subject Matter Specialists/Scientists. The 

research organizations are supported for undertaking research projects that can help 

enhancing production and productivity of crops. Forwelfare of farmers’, Government has 

launched various initiatives viz. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman  Nidhi (PM-KISAN), 

Pradhan  Mantri  Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY), Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima 

Yojana (PMFBY), Pradhan  Mantri  Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PMAASHA), 

Price Support Scheme (PSS) for pulses and oilseeds, Price Deficiency payment  Scheme 

(PDPS), Interest Subvention Scheme, Kisan Credit Card (KCC), etc.  

Contd...2/- 
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Government of India is implementing Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana 

(PMKSY) with the objective to enhance physical access of water and expand cultivable area 

under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency through micro-irrigation 

systems, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc. The components of 

PMKSY includesAccelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), Har Khet Ko Pani 

(HKKP), Watershed Development Component and Per Drop More Crop. The component of 

PMKSY-Per Drop More Crop(PDMC) is being implemented by DA&FW which focuses on 

enhancing water use efficiency at farm level through Micro Irrigation viz. Drip and 

Sprinkler Irrigation System. An area of 57.3 lakh ha under micro-irrigation has been 

covered during 2015-16 to 2020-21 under PMKSY-PDMC. The statewise coverage of area 

micro-irrigation and Central assistance provided to states under PMKSY-PDMC is 

Annexed. 
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Annexure 

Annexure to the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 197 for 06.08.2021 on 
Proposal for A Separate Annual Budget For Agriculture 

Funds released under Per Drop More Crop component of PMKSY during 
2015-16 to 2020-21 

S.No. States/UT Rs. In Crore 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2104.26 
2 Bihar 90.61 
3 Chhattisgarh 240.64 
4 Goa 2.8 
5 Gujarat 1612.55 
6 Haryana 218.19 
7 Himachal Pradesh 99.35 
8 Jharkhand 145.64 
9 Jammu & Kashmir 58.07 

10 Karnataka 2009.15 
11 Kerala 42.53 
12 Madhya Pradesh 792.4 
13 Maharashtra 1760.46 
14 Odisha 231.4 
15 Punjab 53.18 
16 Rajasthan 822.82 
17 Tamil Nadu 1920.83 
18 Telangana 679.32 
19 Uttarakhand 176.8 
20 Uttar Pradesh 521.79 
21 West Bengal 176.7 
22 Arunachal Pradesh 68.4 
23 Assam 91.03 
24 Manipur 121.36 
25 Meghalaya 31.73 
26 Mizoram 104.47 
27 Nagaland 136.64 
28 Sikkim 136.24 
29 Tripura 51.5 
30 A&N Island 0.7 
31 Puducherry 2.03 
32 Ladakh 2.4 
33 HQ 42.04 

Grand Total 14548 
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Coverage of Micro Irrigation under Per Drop More Crop Component of 
PMKSY during 2015-16 to 2020-21 

S.No. States/UT Area in ha 

1. Andhra Pradesh 743992 
2. Bihar 18692 
3. Chhattisgarh 105621 
4. Goa 1048 
5. Gujarat 801519 
6. Haryana 65136 
7. Himachal Pradesh 10486 
8. Jharkhand 23758 
9. Jammu & Kashmir 1090 
10. Karnataka 1246354 
11. Kerala 3166 
12. Madhya Pradesh 236817 
13. Maharashtra 655177 
14. Odisha 42725 
15. Punjab 6540 
16. Rajasthan 333947 
17. Tamil Nadu 832847 
18. Telangana 247557 
19. Uttarakhand 21276 
20. Uttar Pradesh 232487 
21. West Bengal 54765 
22. Arunachal Pradesh 5585 
23. Assam 18456 
24. Manipur 8609 
25. Mizoram 3265 
26. Nagaland 4350 
27. Sikkim 6297 

Grand Total 5731562 

*** 
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भारत सरकार 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क� याण मं�ालय 

कृ�ष  एवं �कसान क� याण �वभाग 

रा� य सभा 

तारां�कत �� न स.ं 197 

06 अग� त, 2021 को उ� तराथ� 

�वषय: कृ�ष के �लए अलग से वा�ष�क बजट लाने का �� ताव 

*197 �ी बी �ल�ं याह यादव:

� या कृ�ष एवं �कसान क� याण मं�ी यह बताने क� कृपा कर�गे �क:

(क)  � या सरकार कृ�ष उ� पादकता बढ़ाने, �कसान� का क� याण सु�नि� चत करने और भू-जल 

पर�नभ�र �कसान� और आम जनता के �हत� क� र�ा के �लए भू-जल के उपयोग को �व�नय�मत 

करने हेतु �वधान बनाने के उ�े� य से कृ�ष हेतु अलग से वा�ष�क बजट लाने का �वचार रखती है 

� य��क देश के कुछ रा� य� म� पानी क� कमी है; और 

(ख)  य�द हा,ं तो त� संबंधी � यौरा � या है और इस संबंध म� रा� य-वार � या कदम उठाए जा 

रहे ह� और य�द नह�,ं तो इसके � या कारण है? 

 उतर  
 क�ृष एंव �कसान कल ्याण मंत्रालय म� राज्य मंत्री

(सुश्री शोभा कारान्दलाजे)

(क) एवं (ख): �ववरण सभा पटल पर रख �दया गया है। 
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“कृ�ष के �लए अलग से वा�ष�क बजट लाने का �� ताव” के बारे म� �दनांक 06 अग� त, 2021 

को रा� य सभा म� उ� तर �दए जाने वाले तारा�कत �� न सं.197 के भाग (क) एवं (ख) के उ� तर 

म� उि� ल�खत �ववरण। 

(क) एवं (ख): भारत सरकार कृ�ष उ�पादकता, �कसान� क� आय और उनके क�याण को �थायी 

�प से बढ़ाने के �लए लगातार काम कर रह� है। तदनुसार, कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण �वभाग 

(डीएएंडएफड��यू) के �लए बजट 21933.50 करोड़ �पए (2013-14) से बढ़ाकर 123017.57 करोड़ 

�पए (2021-22) कर �दया गया है,जो देश भर म� कृ�ष उ�पादन और �कसान� के क�याण को 

बढ़ाने के उ�े�य से �व�भ�न कृ�ष �वकास और क�याण योजनाओं के काया��वयन के �लए 

460% क� व�ृ� है। इसके अलावा,वष� 2021-22 के दौरान कई नई उ�च उपज देने वाल�,

जै�वक/अजै�वक तनाव स�ह�णु, रोग/क�ट ��तरोधी और बीज क� जैव-आर��त �क�म� के �वकास,

आ�द के �लए कृ�ष अनसुंधान और �श�ा �वभाग के �लए 8513.62 करोड़ �पये आवं�टत �कए 

गए ह�।

खा�य फसल� के उ�पादन और उ�पादकता को बढ़ाने के �लए, सरकार देश म� रा���य 

खा�य सुर�ा �मशन (एनएफएसएम) क� क� � �ायोिजत योजना का काया�� वयन कर रह� है। इस

�मशन का उ�े�य �व�श�ट �े�� म� �े� �व�तार और उ�पादकता म� सुधार के मा�यम से 

खा�या�न/खा�य फसल उ�पादन म� व�ृ� करना है। यह �मशन भारतीय कृ�ष अनुसंधान प�रषद 

(आईसीएआर) और रा�य कृ�ष �व�व�व�यालय� (एसएयू)/कृ�ष �व�ान क� �� (केवीकेएस) को 

�वषय व�तु �वशेष��/वै�ा�नक� क� देख रेख म� �कसान को �ौ�यो�गक� समथ�न और �ौ�यो�गक� 

के ह�तांतरण के �लए सहायता भी �दान करता है। अनुसंधान संगठन� को अनुसंधान 

प�रयोजनाओं को शु� करने के �लए सहायता द� जाती है जो फसल� के उ�पादन और 

उ�पादकता को बढ़ाने म� मदद कर सकते ह�। �कसान� के क�याण के �लए, सरकार ने कई पहल 

अथा�त �धानमं�ी �कसान स�मान �न�ध (पीएम-�कसान), �धानमं�ी �कसान मान धन योजना 

(पीएम-केएमवाई), �धानमं�ी फसल बीमा योजना (पीएमएफबीवाई), �धानमं�ी अ�नदाता आय 

संर�ण अ�भयान (पीएम-आशा), दलहन और �तलहन के �लए मू�य समथ�न योजना (पीएसएस),

भावांतर भुगतान योजना (पीडीपीएस), �याज छूट योजना,�कसान �े�डट काड� (केसीसी), आ�द शु� 

क� ह�।
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भारत सरकार �धानमं�ी कृ�ष �सचंाई योजना (पीएमकेएसवाई) का काया�� वयन कर रह� 

है, िजसका उ�े�य जल क� वा� त�वक पहंुच को बढ़ाना और सु�नि�चत �सचंाई के तहत खेती 

यो�य �े� का �व�तार करना, सू�म �सचंाई �णा�लय� के मा�यम से ऑन-फाम� जल उपयोग 

द�ता म� सुधार करना, �थायी जल संर�ण प��तय� आ�द शु� करना है। पीएमकेएसवाई के 

घटक� म� �व�रत �सचंाई लाभ काय��म (एआईबीपी), हर खेत को पानी (एचकेकेपी), पनधारा 

�वकास घटक और ��त बूंद अ�धक फसल शा�मल ह�। पीएमकेएसवाई-��त बंूद अ�धक फसल 

(पीडीएमसी)  घटक डीएएंडएफड��यू �वारा काया�ि�वत �कया जा रहा है जो सू�म �सचंाई अथा�त 

��प एवं ि��ंकलर �सचंाई �णाल� मा�यम से फाम� �तर पर जल उपयोग द�ता बढ़ाने पर क� ��त 

है। पीएमकेएसवाई-पीडीएमसी के तहत वष� 2015-16 से वष� 2020-21 के दौरान सू�म �सचंाई के 

तहत 57.3 लाख हे�टेयर �े� को कवर �कया गया है। पीएमकेएसवाई-पीडीएमसी के तहत सू�म 

�सचंाई �े� का रा�य-वार कवरेज और रा� य�  को �दान क� गई क� ��य सहायता अनुबंध म� द� 

गई है।
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रा.स.ता.�.सं.197 

अनुबंध

वष�2015 16 से 2020-21 के दौरान पीएमकेएसवाई के ��त बूंद अ�धक फसल घटक 

के तहत जार� क� गई धनरा�श

� .सं. रा� य/संध रा� य �े� �पए करोड़ म�

1 आं� �देश 2104.26 

2 �बहार 90.61 

3 छ�तीसगढ 240.64 

4 गोवा 2.8 

5 गुजरात 1612.55 

6 ह�रयाणा 218.19 

7 �हमाचल �देश 99.35 

8 झारखंड 145.64 

9 ज�मू और क�मीर 58.07 

10 कना�टक 2009.15 

11 केरल 42.53 

12 म�य �देश 792.4 

13 महारा�� 1760.46 

14 ओ�डशा 231.4 

15 पंजाब 53.18 

16 राज�थान 822.82 

17 त�मलनाडु 1920.83 

18 तेलंगाना 679.32 

19 उ�तराखंड 176.8 

20 उ�तर �देश 521.79 

21 पि�चम बंगाल 176.7 

22 अ�णाचल �देश 68.4 

23 असम 91.03 

24 म�णपरु 121.36 

25 मेघालय 31.73 

26 �मजोरम 104.47 

27 नागाल�ड 136.64 

28 �सि�कम 136.24 

29 ��परुा 51.5 

30 अंडमान और �नकोबार �वीप समूह 0.7 

31 पदुचुेर� 2.03 

32 ल�ाख 2.4 

33 मु�यालय 42.04 

कुल योग 14548 
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रा.स.ता.�.सं.197 

अनुबंध 

वष� 2015 -16 से 2020-21 के दौरान पीएमकेएसवाई के ��त बूंद अ�धक फसल घटक 

के तहत स�ू म �सचंाई का कवरेज 

� .सं. रा� य /संघ रा� य �े� �े� हे� टेयर म�

1. आं� �देश 743992 

2. �बहार 18692 

3. छ�तीसगढ 105621 

4. गोवा 1048 

5. गुजरात 801519 

6. ह�रयाणा 65136 

7. �हमाचल �देश 10486 

8. झारखंड 23758 

9. ज�मू और क�मीर 1090 

10. कना�टक 1246354 

11. केरल 3166 

12. म�य �देश 236817 

13. महारा�� 655177 

14. ओ�डशा 42725 

15. पंजाब 6540 

16. राज�थान 333947 

17. त�मलनाडु 832847 

18. तेलंगाना 247557 

19. उ�तराखंड 21276 

20. उ�तर �देश 232487 

21. पि�चम बंगाल 54765 

22. अ�णाचल �देश 5585 

23. असम 18456 

24. म�णपरु 8609 

25. �मजोरम 3265 

26. नागाल�ड 4350 

27. �सि�कम 6297 

कुल योग 5731562 

*****
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